ORDINANCE #1007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING DOG LICENSE FEES, CHAPTER 127 (ANIMALS) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Oceanport, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that the following amendments be made as follows:

NOTE: Additions are underlined and deletions are marked by strike through.

Chapter 127 Animals

Article I. Dogs

§127-1. Licenses required; license fee; expiration; duplicate tags.

- A. Each and every dog shall be duly licensed and shall bear evidence of such license at all times in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- B. The annual fee for such license issued shall be as follows:
 - (1) Annual License fee for a non-spayed or non-neutered (non-altered) dog: \$18.00
 - (2) Annual License fee for a spayed or neutered (altered) dog: \$15.00
 - \$10.80 for each dog, plus \$1.20 for the registration tags of each dog. In addition, there shall be a surcharge of \$3 for each non-spayed and non-neutered dog.
- C. The foregoing license fees shall include the State charge of \$1.00 for the dog registration tag fee, the surcharge of \$0.20 for the Pilot Clinic Fund of the State of New Jersey and, in the case of a non-spayed or non-neutered (non- altered) dog, the charge of \$3 for the Animal Control Fund of the State of New Jersey.
- <u>D.</u> Said licenses, registration tags and renewals thereof shall expire on the last day of January of each year. <u>Any license purchased after February 28th shall be assessed an additional late fee of \$10.00.</u>
- E. In the event that any registration tag is lost, stolen or mutilated beyond recognition, that owner of said dog shall secure a duplicate or new tag. The fee for said duplicate or new tag shall be the sum of \$1.

SECTION 2. All ordinances and resolutions or parts of ordinances and resolutions, inconsistent with this amending ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This amending ordinance shall become effective upon due passage and publication according to law.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING DATED: September 19, 2019
JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport
ADOPTED ON SECOND READING DATED: October 17, 2019
JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport
APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THISDAY OF
JOHN F. COFFEY, II Mayor